Document ID Issued Date Revised Date Revision Page.
AS-3150653 2013/03/08 2025/03/03 B 5
AS13ND012EWL
Page 1
Dual N-Channel Enhancement Mode MOSFET
Product Summary
Package Circuit diagram
WLCSP-10L
Marking
V(BR)SSS RSS(on)MAX IS
12V
2.75mΩ@4.5V
13A
6.1mΩ@2.5V
Feature
 Trench MOSFET Technology
 Extremely low RSS(on)
 ESD Protected
Application
 Battery Protection
21490
Document ID Issued Date Revised Date Revision Page.
AS-3150653 2013/03/08 2025/03/03 B 5
AS13ND012EWL
Page 2
Dual N-Channel Enhancement Mode MOSFET
Absolute maximum ratings (TA=25℃ unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Source-Source Voltage VSS 12 V
Gate-Source Voltage VGS ±8 V
Continuous Source Current1) (TC=25°C) IS 13 A
Continuous Source Current (TC=100°C) IS(100°C) 10 A
Pulsed Source Current2) ISM 52 A
Power Dissipation (TC=25°C) PD 0.5 W
Thermal Resistance,Junction-to-Ambient RθJA 250 ℃/W
Junction Temperature TJ 150 ℃
Storage Temperature TSTG -55 ~ +150 ℃
Electrical characteristics (TJ=25℃ unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Test Condition Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Static Characteristics
Source-source breakdown voltage V(BR)SSS VGS= 0V, IS =250µA 12 V
Zero gate voltage source current ISSS VSS =12V,VGS = 0V, 1 µA
Gate-body leakage current IGSS VGS =±8V, VSS = 0V ±10 µA
Gate threshold voltage VGS(th) VSS =0V,VGS, IS =1mA 0.55 0.95 1.35 V
Source-source on-resistance RSS(on)
VGS=4.5V, IS =6A 2.1 2.75
mΩ
VGS=3.8V, IS =6A 2.2 2.85
VGS=3.1V, IS =6A 2.4 3.95
VGS=2.5V, IS =6A 3.1 6.1
Dynamic characteristics3)
Input Capacitance Ciss
VSS =0V,VGS =8V,f =1MHz
3500
pFOutput Capacitance Coss 450
Reverse Transfer Capacitance Crss 400
Total Gate Charge Qg
VSS =6V,VGS =4.5V,IS=4A
23
nCGate-Source Charge Qgs 11
Gate-Drain Charge Qgd 5
Gate Resistance Rg f =1MHz 620 Ω
Turn-on delay time td(on)
VSS=6V,VGS=4.5V,
RL=1.5Ω,RG=3Ω
0.6
nS
Turn-on rise time tr 1.4
Turn-off delay time td(off) 6.6
Turn-off fall time tf 4
Source-Drain Diode characteristics
Diode Forward voltage VSS VGS =0V, IS=4A 1.2 V
Diode Forward current IS 13 A
Diode Pulsed Forward current1) ISM 52 A
Notes:
1) Continunous current based on RθJA
2) Repetitive Rating: Pulse width limited by maximum junction temperature RG=25ohm,L=0.5mH,IAS=35A
3) Guaranteed by design, not subject to production.
Document ID Issued Date Revised Date Revision Page.
AS-3150653 2013/03/08 2025/03/03 B 5
AS13ND012EWL
Page 3
Dual N-Channel Enhancement Mode MOSFET
Typical Characteristics
Document ID Issued Date Revised Date Revision Page.
AS-3150653 2013/03/08 2025/03/03 B 5
AS13ND012EWL
Page 4
Dual N-Channel Enhancement Mode MOSFET
Typical Characteristics
Document ID Issued Date Revised Date Revision Page.
AS-3150653 2013/03/08 2025/03/03 B 5
AS13ND012EWL
Page 5
Dual N-Channel Enhancement Mode MOSFET
WLCSP-10L Package Information
SYMBOL
DIMENSIONS
MILLIMETERS INCHES
A 0.750 0.030
B 0.175 0.007
C 0.605 0.024
D 0.895 0.035
E 0.895 0.035
F 0.218 0.009
G 0.425 0.017
H 0.325 0.013
I 1.040 0.041
J 0.250 0.010
K 0.088 0.003
L 0.100 0.004